Pursuant to section 37.1 of the Pilotage Act, the Authority
is required to pay $755 for the year ending March 31, 2022
(2021 - $441) to Transport Canada, of which $563 had been included
in accrued liabilities at December 31, 2021 (2020 - $275). Payments
for subsequent years will be determined by Transport Canada on
an annual basis.

The Authority also has a commitment to Coast Hotels for pilot
accommodation in Vancouver. Payments in 2022 are expected to
be approximately $375 (2021 - $375).

The Authority has a month-to-month commitment to Alkan Air Ltd.
for daily chartered flights. Payments in 2022 are expected to be
approximately $83 (2021 - $2,639).

15.	Comparative information
Comparative figures for certain line items have been reclassified in
the statement of comprehensive income to conform to the current
year’s presentation and to better reflect the nature of the expenses.

P A C I F I C  P I L O T A G E  A U T H O R I T Y

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1

	 49	 49

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  Y E A R  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 2 1

		  Previously reported	 Reclassification	 After reclassification
		  2020			   2020

			   $	 $	 $
Operating costs of pilot boats		  8,843	 (8,843)	 —

Pilots’ transportation		  8,319	 724	 9,043

Salaries and benefits		  7,598	 5,521	 13,119

Professional and special services		  856	 80	 936

Utilities, materials, supplies and other		  315	 22	 337

Rentals		  233	 8	 241

Repairs and maintenance		  81	 800	 881

Fuel		  —	 1,281	 1,281

Finance costs		  —	 194	 194

Insurance		  —	 130	 130

Travel		  —	 83	 83

			   26,245	 —	 26,245

16.	COVID-19
The COVID-19 global pandemic is expected to continue to have
an impact on the Authority’s business in 2022 and beyond. The
extent of the potential future impact of the pandemic on the
Authority’s business is unclear but may have a material impact on
its results of operations. Direct disruptors to business operations
can potentially be through quarantines of pilots, restrictions in
ship services, and closures of terminals. Indirect disruptors to
business operations, which are more difficult to estimate and
predict, include changes in consumer spending and impacts
on trade flow volumes across the commodity sectors. Recent